
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2003 No. 1113

The Motor Vehicles (Tests) (Amendment) Regulations 2003

Applications for examinations

6. In regulation 12 (applications for examinations)(1)—
- (a) in paragraph (2), in the entry in column (2) of the Table relevant to item 1, after “An”, insert “authorised”;
 - (b) in paragraph (3)—
 - (i) after “Regulations”, insert “authorised”;
 - (ii) in sub-paragraphs (a) and (b), omit “by the examiner or, as the case may be, the designated council”; and
 - (iii) in sub-paragraphs (a) and (b), omit “by the examiner or, as the case may be, the designated council”; and
 - (c) in paragraph (4), before “examiner” (in both places), insert “authorised”;
 - (d) in paragraph (5)—
 - (i) for the words from the beginning to “council”, substitute “Any authorised examiner, inspector, nominated tester or section 66A examiner”; and
 - (ii) omit the words from “; and the reference” to the end; and
 - (e) in paragraph (6)—
 - (i) for “examiner”, in the first place where that word appears, substitute “authorised examiner or a nominated tester”;
 - (ii) omit “appointed by such a council”; and
 - (iii) for “inspectors appointed by that council”, substitute “their inspectors”.